## 2021-009579

Klamath County, Oregon

06/18/2021 08:47:00 AM

Fee: \$117.00

# RECORDING COVER SHEET PER ORS 205.234

RECORDED AT THE REQUEST OF: AND AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

1<sup>ST</sup> SECURITY BANK OF WASHINGTON P.O. BOX 97000 LYNNWOOD, WA 98046-9700 ATTENTION: LOAN SERVICING

1. Title(s) of the transaction(s):
SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT
2. Direct Parties/ Grantors #1:
1st SECURITY BANK OF WASHINGTON
(type or print Fixture Lender name) (as "Fixture Lender") having an address of:
6920 220th Street SW, Mountlake Terrace, WA 98043
(type or print Fixture Lender address)
3. Direct Parties/ Grantors #2: Berten, Dewayne
(type or print Owner of Property name(s)) (as "Owner") having an address of: 135 Leach Dr Midland, OR 97634
(type or print Owner of Property address)
4. Indirect Party/ Grantee:  Quicken Loans LLC, ISAOA  (type or print Mortgage Lender name) (as "Mortgage Lender") having an address of:
635 Woodward Ave Detroit, MI 48226 (type or print Mortgage Lender address)
5. True and actual consideration: N/A—Instrument does not convey fee title.
6. Send tax statements to: N/A—Instrument does not convey fee title.
7. Property Location: Klamath County, Oregon (Full Legal Description Attached on Exhibit 'A')
8. Prior Recording Numbers: 2020-009968 (Fixture Filing)
(Deed of Trust)
ADDITIONAL STATUTORY NOTICES:
(a) The tax account number(s) for the property subject to the liens referred to in this document i
(are): [R621223]. (b) Type of transaction: Subordination of fixture lien to lien of deed of trust.
(b) Type of Gansaction. Supplementation of fixture tien to tien of deed of Gast.

### SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

NOTICE: THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT RESULTS IN YOUR SECURITY INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY BECOMING SUBJECT TO AND OF LOWER PRIORITY THAN THE LIEN OF SOME OTHER OR LATER SECURITY INSTRUMENT.

The undersigned Owner and Fixture Lender agree as follows:

### 1. Mortgage Loan.

- 1.1 The Party identified on the cover page to this Subordination Agreement as "<u>Mortgage Lender</u>" is the owner and holder of a mortgage or deed of trust of even date herewith (the "<u>Mortgage</u>") executed by the party or parties identified on the cover page to this Subordination Agreement as "<u>Owner</u>".
- 1.2 The Mortgage encumbers the property legally described on the cover page and on **Exhibit A** to this Subordination Agreement (the "**Property**"). The Property is located in the County in the State of Oregon designated on Exhibit A (the "**County**"). The Mortgage was recorded in the real property records of the County under the recording number identified on the cover page to this Subordination Agreement.
- 1.3 The Mortgage secures repayment of a loan from Mortgage Lender (the "Mortgage Loan") in the present maximum principal amount of One Hundred Eighty Seven Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS (\$187,000.00).

  The Mortgage and the promissory note and other documents relating to the Mortgage Loan are sometimes hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Mortgage Loan Documents".
- 2. <u>Fixture Loan.</u> 1<sup>ST</sup> SECURITY BANK OF WASHINGTON ("<u>Fixture Lender</u>") has made a loan to Owner which is secured by the collateral ("<u>Fixture Collateral</u>") described in a UCC Fixture Filing (the "<u>Fixture Filing</u>") which is recorded or filed in the real property records of the County under the recording or filing number identified on the cover page to this Subordination Agreement. The Fixture Filing and the promissory note, security agreement and other documents relating to the Fixture Loan are sometimes hereinafter referred to collectively as the "<u>Fixture Loan Documents</u>".
- 3. <u>Property and Fixture Collateral Ownership</u>. Owner is the sole owner of the Property and the Fixture Collateral.
- 4. <u>Subordination of Fixture Filing</u>. Fixture Lender agrees, for the benefit of Mortgage Lender, that: (i) its security interest in the Fixture Collateral is subject and

subordinate to the lien of the Mortgage and all advances or charges made or accruing thereunder, including any and all extensions, modifications (other than those prohibited by Section 5 below) and renewals thereof, additional advances thereunder to preserve and protect the collateral or to cure defaults under the Mortgage Loan Documents (whether or not Mortgage Lender is obligated or committed to make such advances) and capitalization of interest, costs and fees in connection with any of the foregoing; and (ii) Fixture Lender claims no interest in any portion of the Property other than the Fixture Collateral.

- 5. Prohibited Modifications of Mortgage Loan. Owner agrees that without the consent of Fixture Lender, which may be granted or withheld in the sole discretion of Fixture Lender, Owner will not seek, or agree to, any modification of the Mortgage Loan Documents so as to: (i) shorten the maturity date of the Mortgage Loan; (ii) cross-default the Mortgage Loan with any other indebtedness of Owner; (iii) increase the interest rate on the Mortgage Loan (other than increases which are contemplated by the Mortgage Loan Documents as they exist today) or (iv) increase the principal amount of the Mortgage Loan. Any modification of the Mortgage Loan in violation of this Section 5 will render the subordination made in this Agreement null and void.
- 6. Acknowledgments of Fixture Lender. Fixture Lender acknowledges that, prior to the execution thereof, it has had the opportunity to examine the terms of the Mortgage and the Mortgage Loan Documents and consents to the same. Fixture Lender further acknowledges that Mortgage Lender has no obligation to Fixture Lender to advance any funds under the Mortgage or to see to the application of Mortgage Lender's loan funds, and any application or use of such funds for purposes other than those provided for in the Mortgage or any of the other Mortgage Loan Documents shall not defeat the subordination herein made in whole or in part. It is understood by the parties hereto that Mortgage Lender would not make the Mortgage Loan without this Agreement.
- 7. Actions by Mortgage Lender; Fixture Lender's Waivers. Mortgage Lender, without the consent of or notice to Fixture Lender, may release any or all parties liable for any obligation secured by the Mortgage Loan Documents, and release any or all security for the obligations secured by the Mortgage, all without affecting the subordination of the Fixture Filing. Fixture Lender waives any right to require marshaling of assets or to require Mortgage Lender to proceed against or exhaust any specific security for the obligations secured by the Mortgage, and waives any defense arising out of the loss or impairment of any right of subrogation to the lien of the Mortgage. With the exception of modifications prohibited by Section 5 above, Mortgage Lender and Owner may freely enter into extensions, modifications and renewals of the

Mortgage Loan Documents without notice to or consent of the Fixture Lender and no such modification, extension or renewal shall defeat the subordination made in this Agreement in whole or in part.

- 8. Entire Agreement; Mortgage Lender Acceptance. This Agreement shall be the whole and only agreement between the parties hereto with regard to the subordination granted herein and shall supersede and cancel any prior agreements as to such subordination. Fixture Lender has agreed to the subordination herein contained on the conditions set forth in this Agreement. By making the Mortgage Loan, Mortgage Lender shall be deemed to have accepted the conditions to Fixture Lender's subordination which are set forth herein.
- 9. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. The heirs, administrators, assigns and successors in interest of Owner, Fixture Lender and Mortgage Lender shall be bound by this Agreement.
- 10. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, demands or other communications to be given or sent pursuant to this agreement shall be given in the manner set forth in the Fixture Loan Documents.
- 11. Governing Law; Attorneys Fees. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State where the Property is located. The prevailing party shall be entitled to its reasonable attorney's fees and all other costs and expenses in any action to enforce or interpret this Agreement.

[Signatures Appear on Following Page]

# Subordination Agreement Signature Page

<b>DATED</b> as of the $07$ d	lay of January , 2021.
FIXTURE	
LENDER:	1 <sup>st</sup> SECURITY BANK OF
	WASHINGTON
	By: ashley flector
	Name: Ashley Stanford
	Title: Admin Assistant
OWNER:	Buta Dellaser
	Berten Dewayne (type or print name)
	(type or print name)

STATE OF Washington	
	ss.
COUNTY OF Snohomish	

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that Ashley Stanford is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that said person signed this instrument, on oath stated that said person was authorized to execute the instrument and acknowledged it as the Admin Assistant of 1<sup>ST</sup> SECURITY BANK OF WASHINGTON to be the free and voluntary act of such entity for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED this 07 day of January , 2021

R DAYTON HUGHES Notary Public State of Washington My Appointment Expires Feb 28, 2022

R. Dayton Hughes

(Legibly Print or Stamp Name of Notary)

Notary public in and for the State of Washington, residing at Snohomish County

My appointment expires February 28, 2022

STATE OF OREGON	
COUNTY OF KLAMATH	S

I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence that **BERTEN DEWAYNE** is the person who appeared before me, and said person acknowledged that said individual signed this instrument and acknowledged to be his or her free and voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes mentioned in the instrument.

DATED this 27 day of THURRY , 2021

KELWETH J. DICKUSON

Notary public in and for the State of October , residing at Learnery Faces on

My appointment expires Congret 30 2014

#### Commitment No 68986911

### LEGAL DESCRIPTION

#### **EXHIBIT "A"**

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF KLAMATH, STATE OF OREGON, AND IS DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE EAST 160 FEET OF LOT 8, BLOCK 1, MIDLAND HILLS ESTATES, BEING ALL THAT PORTION OF SAID LOT LYING EAST OF A LINE WHICH IS 166 FEET EASTERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT, IN THE COUNTY OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON.

Parcel ID: 4008-001AB-01800

Commonly known as 135 Leach Drive, Midland, OR 976343012 However, by showing this address no additional coverage is provided

Recording Jurisdiction: Klamath

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA<sup>®</sup> Commitment for Title Insurance (Issued by Fidelity National Title Insurance Company). This Commitment is not valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I—Requirements; [and] Sch

ALTA Commitment For Title Insurance-98-01-291690days w-OR OTIRO C-93 Condition 9 Arb Deleted 2/16/2018 Mod\_C156A

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the case of use. All other uses are prohibited Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. \$2004-2016, American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.

